CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIXTY-SIX (66), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO CIVIL ACTIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION. I. That the third (3d) subdivision of section one hundred and fifty-one (151), of chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight

(1878), be amended so as to read as follows:

Third. When an attachment is made of articles of personal estate, which, by reason of their bulk, or other cause, cannot be immediately removed, a certified copy of the writ and of the return of the attachment may, at any time within three (3) days thereafter, be deposited in the office of the Town Clerk of the town, or Clerk or Recorder of the village or city in which the attachment is made, and such attachment shall be as valid and effectual as if the articles had been retained in the possession and custody of the officer.

Sec. 2. That section three hundred and three (303), of said chapter sixty-six (66), be amended so as to read as fol-

lows:

Section 303. When an execution is levied upon articles of personal estate which, by reason of their bulk or other cause, cannot be immediately removed, a certified copy of the execution and return may, within three (3) days thereafter, be deposited in the office of the Clerk or recorder of the city, village or town in which said articles are; and such levy shall be as valid and effectual as if the articles had been retained in the possession and custody of the officer.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE (5), OF TITLE TWO (2), AND SECTION SEVEN (7), OF TITLE THREE (3), OF CHAPTER THIRTY-TWO (32) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO LOGS AND LUMBER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section five (5) of title two (2) of chapter thirty-two (32) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight

Attachment of personal property certified copy to be deposited with town clerk. hundred and seventy-eight (1878,) is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 5. The St. Croix lake and river and their tributaries constitute the first (1st) district; the Mississippi river and its tributaries above the mouth of St. Croix lake, and the Red river and its tributaries, constitute the second (2d) district; the Mississippi river and its tributaries between the mouth of St. Croix lake and the outlet of Lake Pepin constitute the third (3d) district; the Mississippi river and its tributaries below the outlet of Lake Pepin to the southern line of Wabasha county constitute the fourth (4th) district; Lake Superior, the bays of Duluth, Superior and St. Louis, and the St. Louis river and its tributaries, constitute the fifth district; the Mississippi river and its tributaries, from the southern line of Wabasha county to the southern line of the State of Minnesota, constitute the sixth district.

Sec. 2. Section (7) of title three (3) of said chapter is

amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 7. The Surveyor General of the first district shall keep his office at the city of Stillwater; of the second district at the Falls of St. Anthony, and shall appoint a deputy, who shall reside at the city of St. Cloud; of the third district at the city of Red Wing; of the fourth district at the city of Wabasha; and of the fifth 5th district at Duluth; of the sixth (6th) district at the city of Winona.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER FIFTY-SEVEN (57) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE, (1879) RELATING TO TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN MUR-RAY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter fifty-seven of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Where surveyor general shall keep his offices.

Logs and lumher—districts.